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June 29, 2010 

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST-CLASS MAIL 

ALJ Patrick Power 
PUC Filing Center 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
550 Capitol Street NE 
Salem, OR 97308 

Re: UE 216 

Dear All Power: 

PacifiCorp, Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, Industrial Customers of 
Northwest Utilities, the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon, and Sempra ("Settling Parties") 
are pleased to inform you that they have reached a comprehensive settlement in 
principle in this case. 

The Settling Parties propose to file a Stipulation documenting their settlement by 
Wednesday, July 7, 2010. The Settling Parties also propose the following changes to 
the procedural schedule to reflect their settlement. 

First, under the Stipulation, PacifiCorp would not file Rebuttal Testimony, but would file 
its Rebuttal Update, consistent with the TAM Guidelines adopted in Order No. 09-274 
and modified in Order No. 09-432. The Parties agree that PacifiCorp will file its Rebuttal 
Update concurrently with the filing of the Stipulation. The Parties therefore propose to 
suspend the current July 2, 2010 date for the filing of PacifiCorp's Rebuttal Testimony 
and Rebuttal Update. 

Second, the Settling Parties propose to use the dates currently in the schedule for 
surrebuttal and sur-surrebuttal testimony as filing dates for testimony responding to the 
Rebuttal Update, as necessary. While the need for a hearing on the Rebuttal Update 
seems unlikely, the hearing date could also be retained in the calendar for use if 
necessary. The current schedule on the Final Updates remains unchanged under the 
Stipulation. 



Very trul 
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The Settling Parties propose to file Joint Testimony in support of the Stipulation 
separately from the filing of the Stipulation later in July 2010. 

atherine A. cDowell 

cc: 	Service List 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing document in 

UE 216 on the following named person(s) on the date indicated below by email and first-

class mail addressed to said person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below. 

Kelcey Brown 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
P.O. Box 2148 
Salem, OR 97308-2148 
kelcey.brown@state.orus 

Gregory Marshall Adams 
Richardson & O'Leary 
greg@richardsonandoleary.com  

Gordon Feighner 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
Gordon@oregoncub.org  

Raymond Myers 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
ray@oregoncub.org  

Kevin Elliott Parks 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
Kevin@oregoncub.org  

Randall J. Falkenberg 
RFI Consulting Inc. 
PMB 362 
8343 Roswell Rd. 
Sandy Springs GA 30350 
Consultrfi@aol.com  

Greg Bass 
Sempra Energy Solutions LLC 
gbass@semprasolutions.com  

DATED: June 29, 2010 

Jason W. Jones, Assistant AG 
Department of Justice 
1162 Court Street NE 
Salem, OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.orus 

Peter J. Richardson 
Richardson & O'Leary 
peter@richardsonandoleary.com  

Robert Jenks 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
bob@oregoncu b. org  

G. Catriona McCracken 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
Catriona@oregoncub.org  

Kevin Higgins 
Energy Strategies LLC 
khiggins@energystrat.com  

!don A. Sanger 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW Taylor, Ste. 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
ias@dvclaw.com  
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